BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

********************************************

In the Matter of § AGREED ORDER
Registered Nurse License Number 671549 §

issued to SHELLIE SUE SOUTH §
: §

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered
the matter of SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, Registered Nurse License Number 671549, hereinafter
referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject to
discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order

approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director, on September 11, 2019.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity
to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Agreed Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Antonio College, San
Antonio, Texas, on May 1, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on July 25, 2000.

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

07/2000-12/2004 Unknown

North Baptist Hospital
San Antonio, Texas

01/2005-11/2010 Staff Nurse
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

11/2010-12/2016 Unknown
12/2016-06/2019 Meridian Care Center

San Antonio, Texas
06/2019-Present RN/ADON Mesa Vista Inn Health Center

San Antonio, Texas

6. On or about January 27, 2011, Respondent was issued the sanction of Warning with
Stipulations through an Order of the Board. A copy of the January 27, 2011, Order is
attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

7. On or about September 11, 2012, Respondent was issued the sanction of Reprimand with
Stipulations through an Order of the Board. A copy of the September 11, 2012, Order is
attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

8. On or about October 22, 2015, Respondent's license to practice nursing in the State of
Texas was Suspended through an Order of the Board. A copy of the October 22, 2015,
Order is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Agreed Order.

9 At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a nurse with Meridian Care
and/or Mesa Vista Inn Health Center.

10. On or about October 2, 2016 through July 24, 2019, while employed with Meridian Care,
San Antonio, Texas, and Mesa Vista Inn Health Center, San Antonio, Texas, Respondent
failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on October 22, 2015, by the Texas
Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of Respondent’s failure to comply with
Stipulation Number V, Subsection (B) of the order which reads, in pertinent part:

While working as a nurse under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL submit
to random periodic screens for alcohol, tramadol, and controlled substances...

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board’s
policy on Random Drug Testing. ..

On or about October 2, 2016 through July 24, 2019, Respondent missed seventy (70)
check-ins, which is in violation of the Board’s Policy on Random Drug Testing.

11. Formal Charges were filed on September 3, 2019.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1 Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. ‘

2 Notice was served in accordance with law.

3 The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(11)(B).

4 The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
671549, heretofore issued to SHELLIE SUE SOUTH.

5 Pursuant to Section 301 .463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Orderisa settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

I. SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY
[T IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 671549, previously issued to
SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, to practice nursing in the State of Texas is/are hereby
SUSPENDED and said suspension is STAYED and RESPONDENT is hereby placed on
PROBATION.

A This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to RESPONDENT
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

B. This Order SHALL be applicable to RESPONDENT'S nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

C. As a result of this Order, RESPONDENT'S license(s) will be designated "single

state" and RESPONDENT may not work outside the State of Texas in another
nurse licensure compact party state. '
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IL COMPLIANCE WITH LAW
While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all

respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nursing Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX
ADMIN. CODE §§211.1 et seq., and this Agreed Order.
I COMPLIANCE WITH PRIOR ORDER
The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on October 22, 2015, is still in
effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for completing the terms
of that Order.
Iv. UNDERSTANDING BOARD ORi)ERS
Within thirty (30) days of entry of this Order, RESPONDENT must successfully
complete the Board's online course, "Understanding Board Orders", which can be accessed
on the Board's website from the "Discipline & Complaints" drop-down menu or directly

at: hitp://www.bon.texas.gov/UnderstandingBoardOrders/index.asp. Upon successful

completion, RESPONDENT must submit the course verification at the conclusion of the

course, which automatically transmits the verification to the Bo ard.

V. MONETARY FINE
RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred

dollars (3500.00) within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of this Order.

Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

671549:232 -4 - Closp



VI FURTHER COMPLAINTS

If, during the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition
is reported or filed against RESPONDENT'S license(s), the probationary period shall not
expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegatidn, accusation, or petition has
been acted upon by the Board.

VIIL. RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order, all encumbrances will
be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing in the
State of Texas and, subject to meeting all existing eligibility requirements m Texas
Occupations Code Chapter 304, Article III, RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse
licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that T have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Order. I waive
representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation(s)
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any conditions
of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive judicial review of this
Order. T understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing and a
copy of this Order will be mailed to me once the Order becomes effective. I understand that if I
fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to mmvestigation and
disciplinary sanction, including possible revocation of my license(s) and/or privileges to practice

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signedthis_&dayof NO/MZO /?

SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, RESPONDENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this B day of poutmbe e, 20 19 .

SEAL Lispn %

XM
Notary Public in and for the State of T X

§ AER) [ESSICA LYNN PERKINS
4 Notary Public, State of Texas @

® (AN
: \‘gé}!ﬁ My Comm. Exa. 03-27-2023
e &Y 1D vlo, 131950398
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does hereby

ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _12th_ day of November_, 20_19_, by

SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, Registered Nurse License Number 671549, and said Agreed Order is

final.

671549:232

Effective this _10th_ day of _December_, 20 19 _.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, Registered Nurse License Number 671549,

hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN,

FAAN, Executive Director, on August 20, 2015.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Antonio College, San

Antonio, Texas, on May 1, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on July 25, 2000.

5. Respondent’s professional nursing employment history includes:

7/00 - 12/04 Unknown
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10.

11

12.

Respondent’s professional nursing employment history continued:

1/05-11/10. . . StaffNurse __North Baptist Hospital
San Antoniq, Texas

11/10 - Present Unknown

On January 27, 2011, Respondent was issued the sanction of a WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the January 27, 2011, Agreed
Order, Findings of Fact, and conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference,

as part of this Order.

On September 11, 2012, Respondent was issued the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

STIPULATIONS AND A FINE by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the September
11, 2012, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and conplusions of Law is attached and

-incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On. or about May 11, 2015, Respondent entered a plea of Nolo Contendere to and was
convicted of DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 3RD OR MORE, a 3rd Degree Felony
offense committed on July 11, 2014, in the 226th District Court of Bexar County, Texas,
under Cause No. 2014CR7271: As a result of the conviction, Respondent was placed on
probation for a period of four (4) years and ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states she was pulled over for
failing to use her signal while change lanes. Respondent was on her way home after attending

.

a birthday party. Respondent advised the officer that she did consume alcohol and was asked
a few questions. Re;qundent was 9@6§t¢d fAQrADWI. :

Formal Charges were filed on December 19, 2014.
Formal Charges were mailed to Respondént on December 22, 2014.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction

_over this matter.. ——— - - b e

Notice was served in accordance with law.

/671549/0:143 -2- Cl0esp



3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(13).

4. The evidence received-is-sufficient cause pursuant to Seetion 301:452(b)(3)&(10),-Texas---
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
671549, heretofore issued to SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

5. Pursuant to Section 301.463(d), Texas Occupations Code, this Agreed Order is a settlement
agreement under Rule 408, Texas Rules of Evidence, in civil or criminal litigation.

TERMS OF ORDER

L SANCTION AND APPLICABILITY

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 671549, previously issued to SHELLIE
SUE SOUTH, to practice nuréing in Texas is hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is
ENFORCED until Respondent: |

A. Completes an appropriaté treatment program approved by the Board;

B. Provides documentation of successful completion; and
Obtains twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety, which may be

demonstrated by monthly urine drug screens consistent with the "DRUG
AND ALCOHOL RELATED REQUIREMENTS" of this Order.

a

Any relapse prior to the completion of the required twelve (12) consecutive months
of sobriety will result in revocation or, at a minimum, an extension of the enforced suspension until
such twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety and additional treatment have been attained.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the above

requirements, the Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placed on

PROBATION for a minimum of three (3)years AND until Respondent fulfills the requirements of

this Order.
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D. RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to
reflect the applicable conditions outlined herein.

E. This Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

F. This Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent’s nurse licensure compact
privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

G. Respondent niay not work outside the State of Texas in another nurse
licensure compact party state without first obtaining the written permission
of the Texas Board of Nursing and the Board of Nursing in the nurse
licensure compact party state where Respondent wishes to work.

1L COMPLIANCE WITH LAW

. While under theterms of this Order, RESPONDENT agrees to comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§211 1
et seq., and this Order.
1. REMEDIAL EDUCATION COURSE(S)

In addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may require for

licensure renewal, RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete the following remedial education

courses within one (1) year of entry of the suspension being stayed, unless otherwise specifically

indicated:

A. - A course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics that shall bea
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course's content shall include the
Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice, documentation of care, principles
of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft
and Deception; Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance

" Dependency, or Of
Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted. Home study
courses and video programs will not be approved.

1671549/0:143 -4 - : C10csp
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BE. The course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour
online program _provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing
(NCSBN) Learning Extension.

In order to receive credit for completion of this/these course(s), RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form
or SHALL submit the continuing edutation certificate, as applicable, to the attention
of Monitoring at the Board's office. RESPONDENT SHALL first obtain Board
approval of any course prior to enrollment if the course is not being offered by a pre-
approved provider. Information about Board-approved courses and Verification of
Course Completion forms are available from the Board at
www. bon.texas.gov/compliance.

1v. ' EMPLOYMENT REQUIREMENTS

A In order to complete ihe terms of this Order, RESPONDENT must work as a nurse,
providing direct patient care inalicensed healthcare sétting, for a minimum of sixbg—four (64) hours
per month for twelve (12) quarterly periods [three (3) years] of employment. This requirement will
not be satisfied until twelve (12) quarterly periods of employment as a nurse have elapsed. Any
quarterly period without continuous employmént with the same employer for all three (3) months

will not count towards completion of this requirement. Periods of unemployment or of employment

that do not require the use of a registered nurse (RN) or a vocational nurse (LVN)_license, as.

appropriate, will not apply to this period and will not count towards completion of this requirement.

A. Notifying Present and Future Employers: RESPONDENT SHALL notify
each present employer in nursing and present each with a complete copy of
this Order, including all attachments, if any, within five (5) days of receipt of
this Order. While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL
notify all future employers in nursing and present each with a complete copy
of this Order, including all attachments, if any, prior to accepting an offer of
employment. '

B. Notification of Employment Forms: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each
present employer in nursing to submit the Board's "Notification of

) ‘E‘fhiilﬁ’jifﬁéﬁt""f'("ﬁ"ﬁl"fE)_tHé'B'E)'ﬁfd'E“b'fﬁEe within ten (10) days of receipt of this™

Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the
Board's "Notification of Employment form” to the Board's office within five
(5) days of employment as a nurse.

1671549/0:143 -5- Cl0esp



/671549/0:143

Direct Supervision: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as
a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be directly supervised by
a Registered Nurse, if licensed as a Registered Nurse, or by a Licensed

Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse, as applicable, to be
working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on
regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse employment

~ agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

No Night or Rotating Shifts, Overtime, or On-Call: For the first year [four
(4) quarters] of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts, work
overtime, accept on-call assignments, or be used for coverage on any unit
other than the identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is
regularly assigned.

No Critical Care: For the first year [four (4) quarters] of employment as a
Nurse urder this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in
any critical care area. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to,
intensive care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units,
recovery rooms, and labor and delivery units.

No Administration of Controlled Medications: For the first year [four (4)

quarters] of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT

SHALL NOT administer or have. any contact with_controlled substances,
Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, Propofol, or other synthetic opiates.

Indirect Supervision: For the remainder of the probation period,
RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse, if licensed as
aRegistered Nurse, or by aLicensed Vocational Nurse or a Registered Nurse,
if licensed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse, who is on the premises. The
supervising nurse is not required to be on the same unit or ward as
RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available
to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse
shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar
practice setting to which the Respondent is currently working.
RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined umit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a

“nurse registry, temporary nurse empl oyment agency, hospice, or home health

agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for
services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

-6- Cl0esp
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 Nursing Performance Evaluations: RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each

employer to submit, on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board,
periodic reports asto RESPONDENT'S capability to practice nursing. These

~reports-shall ‘be-completed-by-the-nurse who-supervises the RESP ONDENT-

and these reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of
the Board at the end of each three (3) month quarterly period for twelve (12)
quarters [three (3) years] of employment as a nurse.

V. DRUG AND ALCOHOL RELATED REQUIREMENTS

A.

B.

/671549/0:143

While under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from
the use of alcohol, tramadol and all controlled substances, except as
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed,
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written
report identifying the medication, dosage and the date the medication was
prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the Board
by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are
required for periods of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and
RESPONDENT SHALL submit to a pain management and/or chemical
dependency evaluation by a Board approved evaluator. The performing
evaluator must submit a written report meeting the Board's requirements to
the Board's office within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

While working as a nurse under the terms of this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL submit to random periodic screens for alcohol, tramadol, and
controlled substances. The Board will provide instructions onhow to enroll
in the Board’s drug and alcohol testing program following the entry of this
Order and screening will begin when Respondent obtains employment and
submits the Notification of Employment form to the Board.

. For the first three (3) month [ls‘ quarter] period RESPONDENT
“works as a nurse under the terms of this Order, random screens shall
be performed at least once per week.

. For the next three (3) month [2™ quarter] period, random screens
shall be performed at least twice per month.

. For the next six (6) month period [3" & 4" quarters], random screens
shall be performed at least once per month.

. For the remainder of the probation period, random screens shall be

performed at least once every three (3) month quarterly period.

"AH’"i’ﬁﬁfﬁ'ﬁ'ﬁ'_s—éfé'éh_s—"SITALI—'BE_EESﬁdﬁa?d""tﬁfo—\l— ph orinalysis. Screens o

obtained through urinalysis are the sole method accepted by the Board. Any
test result for a period of time in which the RESPONDENT is not working
as a nurse under the terms of this Order will not count towards satisfaction

-7- A Cl0esp



of this requirement. All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in
accordance with the Board's policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete
chain of custody shall be maintained for each specimen obtained and

: --analyzed—.—-—RESP—QNDENESHALL beresponsibleforthe costsofallrandom
drug screening during the stipulation/probation period,

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances and their

metabolites:
Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids ' Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol : Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board renreséntative mav' appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of
employment at any time during the probation period and require
RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

Consequences of Positive or Missed Screens. Any positive result for which
RESPONDENT does not have a valid prescription or refusal to submit to a
drug or alcohol screen may subject RESPONDENT to further disciplinary
action, including TEMPORARY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section
301.4551, Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's
license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing
in the State of Texas. Further, failure to report for a drug screen, excessive
dilute specimens, or failure to.call in for a drug screen may be considered the
same as a positive result or refusal to submit to a drug or alcohol screen. -

C.  Whileunderthetermsof this Order, RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least
two (2) support group meetings each week, one of which must be for
substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been
pre-approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable
evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall consist of a written record
of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and the
signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by
RESPONDENT. RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on
the forms provided by the Board at the end of every three (3) month quarterly
period. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other

T ‘—substitations will be acceépted as evidence. —

1671549/0:143 -8- Cl0esp



V1.

VI

PROBATION REPORTS

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE his/her probation officer to submit written reports
on forms provided to the Respondent by the Board. The reports shall indicate the
RESPONDENT'S compliance with the court ordered probation. The reports shall be
furnished each and every three (3) month period until RESPONDENT is released

from probation.

FURTHER COMPLAINTS

If, during the period of probation, an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is

reported or filed against the Respondent's license(s), the probationary period shall not expire and

shall automaticaﬂy be extended until the allegation, accusation, or petition has been acted upon by

the Board.

VIIIL

RESTORATION OF UNENCUMBERED LICENSE(S)

Upon full compliance with the terms of this Order, all encumbrances will be removed

from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas and RESPONDENT may

be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

1671549/0:143
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CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by cdunsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the entry of this Order, and any
conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter, I waive judicial review
of this Order. I understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become
effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
condmons of this Order 1 will be subject to mvestxganon and disciplinary sanction, including
kpossnble revocation of my hcense(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

Md dﬁm

SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, Respondent

“Sworn to and subscribed before me this 9 day of SCQ_‘SE&&&, 20 \S.
SEAL ~ /P“u o %V/I 9 g\

7 %4
Notary Public in and for the State of \ CXAE

W,
SNrrre, PAULA SHEPHERD
% Notary Public, State of Texas
PGS My Commission Expires
LA July 06, 2016

1671549/0:143 - 10 - Cl0esp



WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 15;h day of September, 2015, by

SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, Registered Nurse License Number 671549, and said Order is final.

Effective this 22" day of October, 2015.

Hotvun Ce et

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

1671549/0:143 Ci0esp



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

m xRN -
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED ¢ NEF ek
i o e NF88!
License Number 671549 g Padil
issued to SHELLIE SUE SOUTH § ORDER $Y g8
- & &8

:

_cqnsidered the matter of SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, Registered Nurse License Number 671549,
hereinafter referred to as_RespondenL \

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondént may ha{le
violated Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, @d agreed to the entry of this

Order offered by Katherine A, Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Directof, subject to ratification

by the Board.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency p%oceedings, notice of the rha’ttﬁrsépeciﬁed below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s)... -

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Antonio College, San
Antonio, Texas, on May 1, 2000. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on July 25, 2000. '
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5. Respondént‘s professional nursing employment history includes:
7/00 - 12/04 Unknown

1/05 - present Staff Nuse ~ Northeast Baptist Hospital
: San Antonio, Texas

6. ‘On January 27, 2011, Respondent was issued the sanction of a Warning with Stipulations by
the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the January 27, 2011, Agreed Order, Findings of
Fact, and Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this

. Order. :

7. On or about February 7,2011, while employed with Northeast Baptist Hospital, San Antonio,
" Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued to her on January 27,
2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of her failure to comply

with Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order which states, in pertinent part:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in
pursing to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is
provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board’s office within
ten (10) days of receipt of this Oxder.

8. On or about April 30, 2011, and July 31, 2011, while employed with Northeast Baptist
Hospital, San Antonio, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued
to her on January 27, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of
her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Five (5) of the Agreed Order which states, in

pertinent part:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on.
.. = .. forms provided to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as-
to RESPONDENT’s capability to practice nursing....

9. From February 2011, through September 2011, while employed with Northeast Baptist
Hospital, San Antonio, Texas, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued
to her on January 27, 2011, by the Texas Board of Nursing. Noncompliance is the result of
her failure to comply with Stipulation Number Seven (7) of the Agreed Order which states,
in pertinent part:

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for ‘
Vcontmlledﬁ,,substances,-.__,tramad.ol,_hxdr.o.chloxidf,___.(Ultr,am.L_Av_émd_-‘__-_,_,, e
alcohol.... :
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. ~ Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301 451-301.553, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

W

3. The evidence. received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(1) and (10),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CopE §217.12(11)(B).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuaﬁt to Section301 .'452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 671549, -
heretofore issued to SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, including revocation of Respondent's license(s)
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ‘ORDERED, éubject to raﬁﬁcaﬁon by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT .SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH

' STIPULATIONS AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the

Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., t'he"Rules and Regulations

Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE §211.1 et seq. and this

Order. _ | |

ITIS FﬁRTH\ER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,

i rdor SHALL apply o any s all o cenesisucd 10 Rspondeto pracie ursing i

the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREEb and ORDERED that this Order 'SHAL]_., be applicable

to Respondent’s nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant toanurse

licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

" Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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IT 1S FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of one thousand

dollars ($1000.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within ninety (90) days of entry ofthis

Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's check
or U.S. money érc_ier. Partial payments wiil not be acce.pted.

| (2) The Order of the Board issued to RESPONDENT on January 27, 2011, is still

in effect in its entirety and RESPONDENT SHALL be reéponsible for completing the terms of that

Order.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel. priof to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I ﬁciti)er ad.mi;c nor den; the
violations alleged herein, By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid 'ﬁn'th‘er' disciplinary action
in this rﬁatter. I waive judicial review of this Order. funderstand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. ] understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions'of this
Order, 1 will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 30 day of SU%“ , 20\ |

O 1n S Selle

SHE{ LIE SUE SOUTH, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 30 day of J </[/,V .20 / Z .

-~ —

BRYOH MCSIER _ —_—
i{% i Ay Notary Public in and for the State of ] exns

O 5o d
BES

My Comm. Exp. 01-11-2015
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of vNursing does

| hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed:‘ on Lhé 30" dayof __July ,2012,by
SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, Registered Nurse. License Number 671549, and said Order is final.
Effective this _11th day of _ September ,20 12.
. & - -
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board -
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

e sk ok kR o R A K OK EE  de R A  E R oR dk  ek

In the Matter of Registered Nurse 8 AGREED
License Number 671549 . §
issued to SHELLIE SUE SOUTH § ORDER

| On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafier referred to as the Board,

considered the matter of SHELLIR SUE SAOUTH, Regiétered Nurse License Number 67154'9,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. | |

Information recei'vc& by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have

violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupatipns Code. Rcspondent waived representation by

counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the; entry of this Order offered on

October 13, 201 0, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, ’subjcct to ratiﬁczition by

the Board.
FINDINGS OF FAC
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the mattefs specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. '

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the Staté of Texas,

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Registered Nursing from San Antonio College,

San Antonio, Texas on May 1,2000. Respondent was licensed to practice registered nursing
in the State of Texas on July 25, 2000,

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. Onorabout February 19, 2002, Respondent entered a plea of “Guilty” and was convicted of
DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED (a Class B Misdemeanor offense committed on January
12, 2002), in the County-Court at Law Ne. 6 of Bexar County, Texas, under Cause No.
806456. As aresult of the conviction, Respondent was placed on probation for a period of
six (6) months. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court costs. On
August 27, 2002, in the County Court at Law No. 6 of Bexar County, Texas, under Cause
No. 806456, Respondents’ probation was terminated. :

7. In response to Finding of Fact Number Six (6), Respondent states: five years ago, two
months following her separation/divorce from her ex-husband, she was regrettably, arrested
and charged with DWI. Respondent was granted six months probation as well as various
education classes and community service of which she completed without an event,

Onor about June 28, 2007, Respondent entered a plea of “NOLO CONTENDERE” and was
convicted of DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED 2™ (a Class A Misdemeanar offense
committed on November 19, 2006), in the County Court at Law No. 5 of Bexar County,
Texas, under Canse No. 989608. As a result of the conviction, Respondent wis sentenced
to confinement in the Adult Detention Center of Bexar County, Texas, for a period of six
(6)months; however, the imposition of the sentence of confinement was suspended, and
Respondent was placed on probation for a period of one (1) year. Additionally, Respondent

o

was ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

9. In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states: she went to a local

dance hall, something that she does rarely but wes invited out by ber sister since she did not

have the kids and was not working the following day. Respondent left the dance hall at 0100

am and proceeded to drive home. Respondent was pulled over for speeding and cooperated

with the officer doing an extensive roadside sobriety tests. After a few tests respondent

realized no matter what bappens the officer had already made up his mind to arrest her so

respondent informed the officer that she would no longer participate in any further roadside
activity and respondent was arrested, o

10.  Onorabout April 11, 2010, Respondent underwent a forensic psychiatric evaluation, with
chemical dependency component, with Sean G. Coumnolly, Ph.D. Dr. Connolly’s Summary
state’s: The data from the clinical interview and testing, as presented, do not show any
evidence of addictive behavior, and the three DWI's reported appear to have been examples
of poor judgement and isolated events, rather than evidence of ongoing addiction of

- defensiveness or evasiveness in taking responsibility for what happened. She reported that

- she has learned the significance of even drinking a small amount of ajcohol and driving, and
indicates that she is determined to avoid this in the future. However, the fact that it happened
three times does raise question about her judgement, control of impulses, sense of

. __,.__m__,_m_mmsponsibility,,and-managing»heF-bcbavior:~If.'-also-raises-quesﬁcn‘s*about her wendency 1o iise
alcohol to self-medicate underlying emotions of which she may or rnay not be aware of, as
infrequent as this may be. Some sessions of psychotherapy are recommended to help assess
these dynamics, deal with some underlying emotions, and in this way take more
responsibility for her behavior an emotional management.
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1L

12,

13.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to. mtemp‘-rate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency. :

Formal Charges wére filed on September 4, 2009. .

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on September 9, 2009. -
CONCLUSIONS QF LAW

_ Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.
Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13): ‘

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Sectipn'301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary. action against Registered Nurse License Number 671549,

heretofore issued to SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, including revocahon ochspondcnt's hcense(s)
1o practxcc nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Boafd- of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of 2 WARNING WITH

STIPULATIONS and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Texas Occupations Code, §§3 01.001 et seq.,the Rules and Regulanons Relatmg toNurse Educatxon,

Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CoODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are

———-——epcumbered by this Ordér, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse

licensure compact privilege without the written pcrmissiori of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (i) year of entry of this Order, successfully
cormplete a course in Texas nursin g;iurisprudéncc and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video prégrams will nof be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. Tt-shall be e; minimurﬁ of six (6) bours in
| length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
~ documentation of care, principles bf nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the

Board's Diécipﬁnary Sanction Poiicies regarding: Sexual Misponduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and : Falsification. Courses focus.ing on malpractice issues will not be écccptcd

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring iﬁstituﬁon to submit a Verification of vCourse
Complefion form, provided gy the Board, to the. Office of the Board {o verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in additioﬁ to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for reli censure. B oard-approved caurses may be f?ynd at the foi[owing Boa;'d website address:

- hup:/fwww.bon.state 1. us/disciplinarvactior/stipscourses. html,

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE -
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
. PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND

RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)

HOURSPERMONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR

OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
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EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF
UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A
REGISTERED' NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION |
 PERIOD: | |

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL not'ify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations oﬁ'RESPONDEN'PS licénse. RESPOND[;‘,NT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and'all Pmpc;sals for Decision issued by the Administrativc Law Judge, |
if any, to each f;rescnt employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT’S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a coml;]etc copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by th'e Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each ﬁxtum employer prior
to accepting an offer of cmploymc;nt. L o

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to subrhit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Béard, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
. employer to submit tk;e Notification of Employment form, whicﬁ, is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, 1o the Board's office within five (5) days of cmploymcn;t as a nurse. |

() RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the
premises. The supervising nurse is not réquifed fd be on the same unit or ward as RES?ONDENT,
but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to provide assistance and intervention if

necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or

similar practice sétting to which the Responder_lt is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work

only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be
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employed by anurse registry, temporary nurse employment égency, hospiée, or home health agency.
RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-employed or ‘contract foi'-scryicés. Multiple eﬁployers are
prohi-biteciz ‘ f o | . | -

| (5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each cx.nployer.to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capabili'ty to practice
nursing. Thcsé reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises' the
RESPONDENT. These répoﬁs shall Bc subfnittcd by the supervising nurse to the ofﬁcé ofthe B!oard-
at the end ;)f cach three (3) rﬁonth period for one (1) yca;' C.Jf cmploymsﬁt as a nurse,

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL abstz;in from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, V-

Stadol, Dalga;ﬁ,‘ Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the ﬁse of controlled substances, except
as prcscribg‘d'l.xy a licensed pracﬁtidncr for a legitimate purpose, If prescrii:_éd, RESPONDENT
SHALL‘ CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written_ report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was presgﬁbcd. The t;:port shall be submitted directly fo the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, w1th1n ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that pres;:riptions for controlled substances are required for periods
.of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board maj; req_uirt;, and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evalﬁaﬁon by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Managcmen.t'.or Psychiatry.
The bcrfoming evaluator will submit 2 writtei; report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indicaﬁons forthe prescﬁptions, a;nd recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty.-(30) days from the Board's request, |

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic soreens for controlled

substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For thie first three (3) month period,

random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
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random sérccns shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month ;;criod,
- random screens shall be performed at least once per mbnth.. All random. screens SHALL BE
conducte&th:oﬁgh uﬁnalysi‘s. Screens obtained through urinalj'sis are the sole mctht;d accepted by
the Board. | | |

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines - Meperidine
Barbiturates . Methadone
Benzodiazepines . Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethano] ' Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

ABoard rcprcscntauve may appear at the RBSPONDENT’S place of employment at any time during
the stipulation pcnod and require RESPONDENT to producc a specimen for screenmg

All screens shall be properly monitored and prodqced in accordance with the Board's
po]icy on Random Drug Testing, A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for ;:ach
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDEN TSHALL be rcsponmblﬂ forthe costs of all random

drug screening during the stipulation period.

Aﬁy positive result for which the nurse does not bave a valid prescription oi. failu,ré
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive resuit, will be régarded
as non-comphancc with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Tcxas Occupanons

Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,

to practice nursing in the State of Texas. .

(8)' RESPONDENT SHALL participate in vtherapy with a "professional counselor”

possessing credentials approved by the Board. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
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submit written 1eports on forms prowded by the Board, as to the RESPONDENT‘S progress In
therapy, rehabilitation and capabxhty to safely practice nursmg The report must indicate whether
or not the RESPONDENT'S stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care safely. Such reporLs
are to be fumished each and every month for three (3) months. If therapy. is rccomm‘cnded for
beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be reqmred at the end of each three (3) month i:eriod

. for the duration of the stipulation, or until RESPONDENT is dismissed from therapy.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full complisamce thh the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDEN TS license(s) 1o practice nursing in the State .

of Texas and- RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE,
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I'understand that | have the right to legal coungel prior to si glﬁng this Agreed Order.
I'waive representation by counsel. I have reviewcd this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein, By my sxgnature on this Order, [ agrcc to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
' Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. [ understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
thn this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, .and a copy will bé mailed to
me. ['understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and condmons of this Order I wﬂl be SUbJCCt
to investigation and dxsc1plma:y sanctlon, including rcvocauon of my hccnsc(s) to pracncc nursing

in the State of Tcxas asa ‘consequence of my noncomphance

Signcdthis 38 dayof KW 20_/6
Votte B ddi al

SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, Respondent

Sworm to and subscribed before me this _23D day of N VRV ,2070 .

SEAL | Wi

DAVID H. ZAMARRIPA
"% Notary Public, State of Taxas
My Commission Expires

" March 31, 2013

Notary Public in and for the State of /K)( [
- 7
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED,_ the Texas Board of Nursing does
‘hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signcd on the 30th day of November, 2010, by

SHELLIE SUE SOUTH, chistercd;Nursc License Number 671549, and said Order isfinal.

_ N ‘ |
Effective this Q“’dayof Km\uanﬁ 200 .

\\\\-,\\BIE',;/,,,//’ ' WCZ‘( :21' . -,
% Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
-of said Board
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